

ROLI

FILE INFORMATION:

TITLE	RISE 2 Global Warranty
P/N	003070
REVISION	D

ARTWORK INFORMATION:

CONSTRUCTION	MAGNO UNCOATED PAPER. 90 gsm, SINGLE COLOUR BLACK PRINT. SADDLE STITCHED.
DIMENSIONS	106 x 108 mm
PAGE NUMBER	16
NOTES	-

CREATED BY:

DRAWN	M. Gelder	DATE	29 Jul 22
CHECKED	?	DATE	?
APPROVED	?	DATE	?

CHANGE REVISION HISTORY:

ISSUE	DETAIL OF REVISION	ECN	APPROVED	DATE
B	Copy Updates			3 Aug 22
C	Copy Updates			5 Aug
D	Copy Updates			8 Aug 22

--	--	--	--	--



Seaboard **RISE 2** Warranty Overview





Important Safety Instructions

- (1) Read these instructions.
- (2) Keep these instructions.
- (3) Heed all warnings.
- (4) Follow all instructions.
- (5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
- (6) Operate and clean the apparatus in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
- (7) Do not use or store near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- (8) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
- (9) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
- (10) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

PLEASE READ: IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR WARRANTY AND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS

Thank you for purchasing Seaboard RISE 2. We pride ourselves on the quality of our product but if you're having a problem with our product, we want to hear from you. We also want to let you know your rights as a purchaser.

LUMINARY ROLI Ltd Two Year Warranty:

Luminary ROLI warrants that this product will be free of defects in materials and manufacture under normal use for two years. The warranty applies only to new, unused and authorized units purchased from Luminary ROLI and the term begins on the date of shipment. Proof of purchase in the form of a receipt may be required. The warranty is conditioned on proper use of the product by the purchaser. Luminary ROLI reserves the right to deny this Limited Two Year Warranty if the defect is the result of abuse, neglect, alteration or attempted repair by non-authorized personnel. Upon return of the warranty-eligible product to Luminary ROLI or an authorized repair center, your product will be repaired or replaced, free of charge, with a functional equivalent product that is new or refurbished at Luminary ROLI's discretion. Further details about your rights under this warranty policy can be found here: rol.com/legal

Additional Statutory Rights:

The Luminary ROLI Limited Warranty is in addition to, and not instead of, your statutory rights. Further information on your rights as a consumer is available from your local Citizen's Advice Bureau or Trading Standards (or your state or country equivalent).

In order to claim your warranty rights, please contact us here: ROLI.com/support

Please also note: Luminary ROLI reserves the right to change or improve our product design without prior notice, and purchase of a product does not imply right to future changes.

BY PURCHASING AND USING THIS PRODUCT, YOU AGREE THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL LUMINARY ROLI BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OR FOR INJURY, LOSS OR DAMAGE WHICH A PERSON OR PROPERTY MAY SUSTAIN BY USE OF THIS PRODUCT. SOME STATES AND NATIONAL LAWS MAY NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES. THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY APPLIES ONLY WHERE ALLOWED BY LAW.

Warranty and repair policies are subject to change. Please see all Luminary ROLI's most current policies at: rol.com/legal





Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

- (1) Lesen Sie diese Hinweise aufmerksam durch.
- (2) Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise auf.
- (3) Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
- (4) Leisten Sie allen Anweisungen Folge.
- (5) Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
- (6) Installieren und reinigen Sie das Gerät entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
- (7) Nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern, Herden oder anderen Wärme erzeugenden Geräten (u. a. Verstärker) installieren.
- (8) Nur vom Hersteller angegebene Zubehörteile verwenden.
- (9) Das Gerät bei Gewittern, oder wenn es sich längere Zeit nicht in Gebrauch befindet, von der Steckdose trennen.
- (10) Alle Wartungsarbeiten von qualifiziertem Wartungspersonal ausführen lassen. Wartungsarbeiten sind erforderlich, wenn das Gerät in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde, Flüssigkeit verschüttet wurde oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gefallen sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder das Gerät heruntergefallen ist.

BITTE LESEN: WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZU IHRER GARANTIE UND ANDEREN GESETZLICHEN RECHTEN

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf des Seaboard RISE 2. Wir sind stolz auf die Qualität unseres Produkts. Wenn Sie jedoch ein Problem mit unserem Produkt haben, würden wir gerne von Ihnen hören. Wir möchten Ihnen zudem Ihre Käuferrechte mitteilen.

LUMINARY ROLI Ltd – zweijährige Garantie:

Luminary ROLI gewährleistet, dass dieses Produkt bei normalem Gebrauch zwei Jahr lang frei von Material- und Fertigungsdefekten sein wird. Diese Garantie gilt nur für neue, ungebrauchte und autorisierte Produkte, die bei Luminary ROLI gekauft wurden. Der Garantiezeitraum beginnt mit dem Versanddatum. Möglicherweise ist ein Kaufnachweis in Form eines Belegs erforderlich. Die Garantie versteht sich vorbehaltlich eines ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauchs durch den Käufer. Luminary ROLI behält sich das Recht vor, diese beschränkte zweijährige Garantie zu verweigern, wenn der Mangel auf Missbrauch, Fahrlässigkeit, eine Veränderung oder einen Reparaturversuch durch unbefugtes Personal zurückzuführen ist. Nach der Rücksendung des garantiefähigen Produkts an Luminary ROLI oder ein Vertragsreparaturzentrum wird Ihr Produkt kostenlos im Ermessen von Luminary ROLI repariert oder durch ein funktional gleichwertiges neues oder generalüberholtes Produkt ersetzt. Weitere Informationen zu Ihren Rechten im Zusammenhang mit dieser Garantierichtlinie finden Sie hier: rolli.com/legal

Weitere gesetzliche Rechte:

Die beschränkte Garantie von Luminary ROLI versteht sich zusätzlich zu Ihren gesetzlichen Rechten, nicht als Ersatz davon. Weitere Informationen zu Ihren Verbraucherrechten erhalten Sie über Ihre örtliche Bürgerberatungsstelle oder Verbraucherschutzstelle (oder die entsprechende Stelle in Ihrem Land bzw. Bundesland).

Kontaktieren Sie uns hier, um von Ihren Garantierechten Gebrauch zu machen: rolli.com/support

Hinweis: Luminary ROLI behält sich das Recht vor, das Produktdesign ohne Vorankündigung zu verändern oder zu verbessern. Der Kauf eines Produkts impliziert kein Recht an künftigen Änderungen.

DURCH DEN KAUF UND DIE NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKTS ERKLÄREN SIE SICH DAMIT EINVERSTANDEN, DASS LUMINARY ROLI IN KEINEM FALL FÜR SONDER-, INDIRECTE, FOLGE- ODER NEBENSCHÄDEN ODER FÜR VERLETZUNGEN, VERLUSTE ODER PERSONEN- BZW. SACHSCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKTS ENTSTANDEN SIND, HAFTET. IN EINIGEN BUNDES-LÄNDERN UND LÄNDERN IST EIN SOLCHER SCHADENSAUSSCHLUSS MÖGLICHERWEISE RECHTLICH NICHT ZULÄSSIG. DIESE HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG GILT NUR DORT, WO SIE RECHTLICH ZULÄSSIG IST.

Garantie- und Reparaturrichtlinien können sich ändern. Die aktuellen Versionen aller Richtlinien von Luminary ROLI finden Sie auf: rolli.com/legal

Instruktionen de seguridad importantes

- (1) Lea estas instrucciones.
- (2) Guarde estas instrucciones.
- (3) Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
- (4) Siga todas las instrucciones.
- (5) No utilice este dispositivo cerca del agua.
- (6) Instale y limpie el dispositivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
- (7) No instale el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u otros equipos que produzcan calor (incluidos los amplificadores).
- (8) Utilice únicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
- (9) Desenchufe el dispositivo durante las tormentas eléctricas o en caso de largos periodos de inactividad.
- (10) Todas las reparaciones debe realizarlas un técnico cualificado. Es necesario reparar el dispositivo si presenta algún daño, se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos dentro del dispositivo, el dispositivo ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, no funciona correctamente o se ha caído.

IMPORTANTE: INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA Y OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES

Gracias por comprar el Seaboard RISE 2. Estamos muy orgullosos de la calidad de nuestro producto, pero no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros si experimenta algún problema con él. También queremos informarle de sus derechos como comprador.

Garantía de dos años de Luminary ROLI Ltd:

Luminary ROLI garantiza que este producto carece de defectos de materiales y fabricación en condiciones normales de uso durante dos años. La garantía aplica únicamente a los productos nuevos, no utilizados y autorizados adquiridos a Luminary ROLI. El plazo de garantía comienza en la fecha de envío. Es posible que se exija un recibo como prueba de compra. Esta garantía está condicionada al uso adecuado del producto por parte del comprador. Luminary ROLI se reserva el derecho de rechazar esta garantía limitada de dos años si el defecto se debe a un mal uso, una negligencia, una alteración o un intento de reparación por parte de personal no autorizado. Tras la devolución de un producto en garantía a Luminary ROLI o a un centro de reparación autorizado, este será reparado o sustituido, sin coste alguno, por un producto funcionalmente equivalente nuevo o reacondicionado, a discreción de Luminary ROLI. Para conocer más detalles sobre sus derechos en virtud de esta política de garantía, visite: rolli.com/legal.

Derechos legales adicionales:

La garantía limitada de Luminary ROLI es complementaria y no sustituye sus derechos legales. Puede obtener más información sobre sus derechos como consumidor en su oficina local de atención al ciudadano o al consumidor (o el equivalente en su estado o país).

Para ejercer sus derechos de garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros aquí: rolli.com/support

Asimismo, tenga en cuenta que Luminary ROLI se reserva el derecho de cambiar o mejorar el diseño de sus productos sin previo aviso, y la compra de un producto no implica el derecho a cambios futuros.

AL COMPRAR Y UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, USTED ACEPTA QUE LUMINARY ROLI NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE EN NINGÚN CASO DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, CONSECUENTE O INCIDENTAL, NI DE LAS LESIONES, PÉRDIDAS O DAÑOS QUE PUEDA SUFRIR UNA PERSONA O PROPIEDAD POR EL USO DEL MISMO. ES POSIBLE QUE LAS LEYES DE ALGUNOS PAÍSES Y ESTADOS NO PERMITAN LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS. ESTA LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD SOLO SE APLICA CUANDO LA LEY LO PERMITE.

Las políticas de garantía y reparación están sujetas a cambios. Consulte las políticas actuales de Luminary ROLI en: rolli.com/legal





Consignes de sécurité importantes

- (1) Lisez ces consignes.
- (2) Conservez-les afin de pouvoir vous y reporter à l'avenir.
- (3) Tenez compte de toutes les mises en garde.
- (4) Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité.
- (5) N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d'eau.
- (6) Respectez les consignes d'installation et de nettoyage du fabricant.
- (7) N'installez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, une grille d'air chaud, un poêle ou tout autre équipement générant de la chaleur (y compris un amplificateur).
- (8) Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
- (9) Débranchez l'appareil en cas d'orage ou de longue période d'inutilisation.
- (10) L'entretien doit être confié à un technicien qualifié. L'intervention d'un technicien est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil est endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit, si du liquide a été renversé ou si des objets sont tombés sur l'appareil, si ce dernier a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

IMPORTANT - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES SUR CETTE GARANTIE ET VOS DROITS ASSOCIÉS

Merci d'avoir choisi le Seaboard RISE 2. Nous avons à cœur de vous proposer des produits de la plus haute qualité. Toutefois, nous vous invitons à nous contacter concernant tout problème rencontré avec votre produit. À ce titre, nous tenons également à vous informer de vos droits en tant que consommateur.

Garantie de deux ans LUMINARY ROLI Ltd :

Luminary ROLI garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant deux ans. La garantie s'applique uniquement aux produits nouveaux, inutilisés et autorisés achetés auprès de Luminary ROLI. La durée de la garantie commence à la date d'expédition. Une preuve d'achat sous la forme d'un reçu peut être exigée. La garantie est conditionnée à une utilisation adéquate du produit par l'acheteur. Luminary ROLI se réserve le droit de rejeter cette Garantie limitée de deux ans en cas de défaut résultant d'un usage abusif, d'une négligence, d'une modification ou d'une tentative de réparation par un technicien non agréé. En cas de retour d'un produit sous garantie à Luminary ROLI ou dans un centre de réparation agréé, celui-ci sera réparé ou remplacé, à nos frais, par un produit fonctionnel équivalent neuf ou reconditionné, à la discrétion de Luminary ROLI. Pour de plus amples informations sur vos droits en vertu de la présente politique de garantie, rendez-vous sur : rol.com/legal

Droits additionnels :

La Garantie limitée Luminary ROLI s'ajoute aux droits prévus par la loi et ne les remplace pas. Pour de plus amples informations sur vos droits en tant que consommateur, veuillez vous rapprocher de votre service public compétent.

Pour faire valoir votre garantie, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse suivante : rol.com/support

Avertissement - Luminary ROLI se réserve le droit d'apporter sans préavis toute modification ou amélioration à ses produits. L'achat d'un produit ne vous donne pas droit aux modifications futures.

EN ACHETANT ET EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS COMPRENEZ QUE LUMINARY ROLI NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE PARTICULIER, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF, OU DE TOUT PRÉJUDICE, PERTE OU DOMMAGE CAUSÉ À AUTRUI OU À LA PROPRIÉTÉ D'AUTRUI EN FAISANT USAGE DE CE PRODUIT. LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR DANS CERTAINS ÉTATS N'AUTORISENT PAS LES EXCLUSIONS RELATIVES AUX DOMMAGES. CETTE LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ S'APPLIQUE UNIQUEMENT LÀ OÙ LA LOI LE PERMET.

Les politiques de garantie et de réparation sont sujettes à modification. Rendez-vous sur : ROLI.com/legal pour accéder à toutes les politiques actualisées de Luminary ROLI

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- (1) Leggere le istruzioni.
- (2) Conservarle per uso futuro.
- (3) Seguire tutte le avvertenze.
- (4) Rispettare tutte le indicazioni.
- (5) Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino all'acqua.
- (6) Installare e pulire l'apparecchio in conformità alle istruzioni del produttore.
- (7) Non installare vicino a fonti di calore quali radiatori, bocchette di uscita dell'aria, stufe o altri apparecchi (inclusi amplificatori) che producano calore.
- (8) Utilizzare solo accessori indicati dal produttore.
- (9) Scollegare l'apparecchio durante i temporali o se non viene utilizzato per periodi prolungati.
- (10) Per tutti gli interventi di manutenzione, rivolgersi a personale di assistenza qualificato. L'intervento si rende necessario laddove l'apparecchio sia stato danneggiato, ad esempio in caso di versamento di liquidi o caduta di oggetti al suo interno, esposizione a pioggia o umidità, mancato funzionamento o caduta.

LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE: INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA GARANZIA E ALTRI DIRITTI LEGALI

Grazie per aver acquistato Seaboard RISE 2. Siamo orgogliosi della qualità dei nostri prodotti, ma in caso di problemi con il dispositivo, saremo lieti di offrire assistenza. Di seguito sono riportati i diritti garantiti all'acquirente.

Due anni di garanzia di LUMINARY ROLI Ltd:

Luminary ROLI garantisce che, in condizioni di utilizzo normale, il prodotto sarà privo di difetti di fabbricazione e nei materiali per due anni. La garanzia si applica solo ai prodotti nuovi, inutilizzati e autorizzati acquistati da Luminary ROLI. Il periodo di garanzia decorre dalla data di spedizione. Può essere richiesta una prova di acquisto sotto forma di ricevuta. La garanzia è subordinata all'uso corretto del prodotto da parte dell'acquirente. Luminary ROLI si riserva il diritto di negare la garanzia limitata di due anni se il difetto è dovuto ad abuso, negligenza, alterazione o tentativo di riparazione da parte di personale non autorizzato. Al momento della restituzione del prodotto in garanzia a Luminary ROLI o a un centro di riparazione autorizzato, il prodotto verrà riparato o sostituito, gratuitamente, con un prodotto equivalente dal punto di vista funzionale, nuovo o ricondizionato a discrezione di Luminary ROLI. Ulteriori dettagli sui diritti dell'acquirente ai sensi di questa politica di garanzia sono disponibili qui: rol.com/legal

Diritti legali aggiuntivi:

La garanzia limitata di Luminary ROLI si aggiunge ai diritti legali dell'acquirente, ma non li sostituisce. Ulteriori informazioni sui diritti dell'acquirente in qualità di consumatore sono disponibili presso l'ufficio di consulenza per i cittadini locale o le associazioni per i consumatori del proprio paese.

Per far valere i diritti di garanzia, è possibile contattarci qui: rol.com/support

Si tenga presente che Luminary ROLI si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare il design dei propri prodotti senza preavviso e che l'acquisto di un prodotto non implica il diritto a modifiche future.

ACQUISTANDO E UTILIZZANDO QUESTO PRODOTTO, L'ACQUIRENTE ACCETTA CHE IN NESSUN CASO LUMINARY ROLI SARÀ RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER EVENTUALI DANNI SPECIALI, INDIRETTI, CONSEGUENZIALI O ACCIDENTALI O PER LESIONI, PERDITE O DANNI IN CUI UNA PERSONA O PROPRIETÀ PUÒ INCORRERE UTILIZZANDO QUESTO PRODOTTO. ALCUNI STATI E LEGISLAZIONI NAZIONALI POTREBBERO NON CONSENTIRE L'ESCLUSIONE DEI DANNI. QUESTA LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ SI APPLICA SOLO SE CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE.

Le politiche di garanzia e riparazione sono soggette a modifiche. Consultare le politiche aggiornate di Luminary ROLI all'indirizzo: rol.com/legal





Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

- (1) Lees deze instructies.
- (2) Bewaar deze instructies.
- (3) Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.
- (4) Volg alle instructies.
- (5) Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.
- (6) Plaats en reinig het apparaat volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
- (7) Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters, kachels of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die warmte produceren.
- (8) Gebruik alleen de hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.
- (9) Trek de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact bij onweer of als het langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.
- (10) Laat onderhoud over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Onderhoud is vereist als het apparaat is beschadigd, als er vloeistof op het apparaat is gemorst of als er voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen, als het apparaat is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, als het apparaat niet normaal werkt of als het apparaat is gevallen.

OPGELET: BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER UW GARANTIE EN ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van de Seaboard RISE 2. Wij zijn trots op de kwaliteit van ons product, maar als u toch problemen ondervindt, dan willen wij dat graag van u horen. Ook willen we u laten weten wat uw rechten zijn als koper.

Twoe jaar garantie van LUMINARY ROLI Ltd:

Luminary ROLI garandeert dat dit product bij normaal gebruik gedurende twee jaar vrij is van materiaal- en productiefouten. De garantie geldt alleen voor nieuwe, ongebruikte en geautoriseerde producten die gekocht zijn bij Luminary ROLI. De garantie begint op de datum van verzending. Een bewijs van aankoop in de vorm van een kwitantie kan vereist zijn. De garantie is alleen geldig bij juist gebruik van het product door de koper. Luminary ROLI behoudt zich het recht voor om deze beperkte garantie van twee jaar te laten vervallen als het defect het gevolg is van misbruik, verwaarlozing, aanpassing of poging tot reparatie door niet-geautoriseerde personen. Na terugzending van een onder de garantie vallend product aan Luminary ROLI of een erkend reparatiecentrum wordt uw product kosteloos gerepareerd of vervangen door een functioneel gelijkwaardig product dat nieuw of opgefrist (refurbished) is, naar goeddunken van Luminary ROLI. Meer informatie over uw rechten onder dit garantiebeleid: rol.com/legal

Aanvullende wettelijke rechten:

De beperkte garantie van Luminary ROLI vormt een aanvulling op uw wettelijke rechten en vervangt deze niet. Meer informatie over uw rechten als consument kunt u opvragen bij uw lokale consumentenorganisatie of -autoriteit.

Om aanspraak te maken op uw garantierechten, kunt u hier contact met ons opnemen: rol.com/support

Let op: Luminary ROLI behoudt zich het recht voor om het ontwerp van onze producten te wijzigen of te verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving, en de aankoop van een product houdt geen recht in op toekomstige wijzigingen.

DOOR DIT PRODUCT TE KOPEN EN TE GEBRUIKEN, GAAT U ERMEE AKKOORD DAT LUMINARY ROLI NIET AANSPRAKELIJK ZAL WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SPECIALE, INDIRECTE, GEVOLG- OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE OF VOOR LETSEL, VERLIES OF SCHADE AAN PERSONEN OF GOEDEREN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT. BEPAALDE STATEN EN LANDEN STAAN DE UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR SCHADE MOGELIJK NIET TOE. DEZE BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID IS ALLEEN VAN TOEPASSING VOOR ZOVER DIT IS TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE WET.

Het garantie- en reparatiebeleid kan worden gewijzigd. Raadpleeg het meest recente beleid van Luminary ROLI via: rol.com/legal

Instruções de segurança importantes

- (1) Leia estas instruções.
- (2) Guarde estas instruções.
- (3) Preste atenção a todos os avisos.
- (4) Respeite todas as instruções.
- (5) Não utilize este aparelho perto de água.
- (6) Instale e limpe o aparelho de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
- (7) Não instale perto de nenhuma fonte de calor, como radiadores, termostatos, fogões ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzam calor.
- (8) Utilize apenas os complementos/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
- (9) Desligue este aparelho da tomada durante uma trovoadas ou quando não for utilizado durante longos períodos de tempo.
- (10) Encaminhe todos os serviços para pessoal de serviço qualificado. A manutenção é necessária quando o aparelho apresentar algum tipo de dano, foi derramado líquido ou caiu objetos sobre o aparelho, o aparelho foi exposto a chuva ou humidade, não funciona normalmente ou caiu.

É FAVOR LER: INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE A SUA GARANTIA E OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS

Obrigado por comprar o Seaboard RISE 2. Orgulhamo-nos da qualidade do nosso produto, mas se estiver a ter um problema com o nosso produto, queremos que nos informe. Queremos também dar-lhe a conhecer os seus direitos como comprador.

Garantia da LUMINARY ROLI Ltd de dois anos:

A Luminary ROLI garante que este produto estará livre de defeitos de material e fabrico em condições normais de utilização durante dois anos. A garantia aplica-se apenas a produtos novos, não utilizados e autorizados, adquiridos à Luminary ROLI. O prazo de garantia começa na data de envio. Pode ser exigida uma prova de compra sob a forma de um recibo. A garantia está condicionada à utilização correta do produto pelo comprador. A Luminary ROLI reserva-se o direito de negar esta Garantia limitada de dois anos se o defeito for resultado de abuso, negligência, alteração ou tentativa de reparação por pessoal não autorizado. Após a devolução do produto elegível para garantia à Luminary ROLI ou a um centro de reparação autorizado, o seu produto será reparado ou substituído, gratuitamente, por um produto equivalente funcional que seja novo ou remodelado à discrição da Luminary ROLI. Poderá encontrar mais detalhes sobre os seus direitos ao abrigo desta política de garantia aqui: rol.com/legal

Direitos estatutários adicionais:

A Garantia limitada da Luminary ROLI é um complemento, e não um substituto, dos seus direitos estatutários. Mais informações sobre os seus direitos como consumidor estão disponíveis no seu Gabinete local de Aconselhamento ao Cidadão ou nas Normas Comerciais (ou no seu estado ou país equivalente).

Para reclamar os seus direitos de garantia, contacte-nos aqui: rol.com/support

Tenha também em atenção: A Luminary ROLI reserva-se o direito de alterar ou melhorar o design do nosso produto sem aviso prévio e a compra de um produto não implica direito a alterações futuras.

AO ADQUIRIR E UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO, CONCORDA QUE, EM CASO ALGUM, A LUMINARY ROLI SERÁ RESPONSABILIZADA POR QUALISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, INDIRECTOS, CONSEQUENTES OU ACIDENTAIS OU POR FERIMENTOS, PERDAS OU DANOS QUE UMA PESSOA OU PROPRIEDADE POSSA SOFRER PELA UTILIZAÇÃO DESTA PRODUTO, ALGUNS ESTADOS E LEIS NACIONAIS PODERÃO NÃO PERMITIR A EXCLUSÃO DE DANOS. ESTA LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE APLICA-SE APENAS QUANDO PERMITIDA POR LEI.

As políticas de garantia e reparação estão sujeitas a alterações. Consulte todas as políticas mais atuais da Luminary ROLI em: rol.com/legal



Viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner

- (1) Läs dessa instruktioner.
- (2) Behåll dessa instruktioner.
- (3) Var uppmärksam på alla varningar.
- (4) Följ alla instruktioner.
- (5) Använd inte denna apparat i närheten av vatten.
- (6) Installera och rengör apparaten i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.
- (7) Installera inte i närheten av värmekällor som radiatorer, värmeregister, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive förstärkare) som producerar värme.
- (8) Använd endast tillbehör som specificerats av tillverkaren.
- (9) Koppla ur apparaten under åskväder eller när den inte används under längre perioder.
- (10) Övertåt all service till kvalificerad servicepersonal. Service krävs när apparaten har skadats på något sätt, man har spillt vätska eller om ett föremål har ramlat in i apparaten, apparaten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller om man tappat produkten.

LÄS: VIKTIG INFORMATION OM DIN GARANTI OCH ANDRA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER

Tack för att du köpte Seaboard RISE 2. Vi är stolta över kvaliteten på vår produkt, men om du har problem med vår produkt vill vi att du hör av dig. Vi vill även informera dig om dina rättigheter som köpare.

LUMINARY ROLI Ltd Två års garanti:

Luminary ROLI garanterar att denna produkt är fri från defekter vad gäller material och tillverkning, vid normal användning i två år. Garantin gäller endast för nya, oanvända och auktoriserade produkter som köpts från Luminary ROLI. Garanttiden börjar på leveransdatumet. Bevis på köp i form av kvitto kan komma att krävas. Garantin gäller under förutsättning att den som köper produkten använder produkten på rätt sätt. Luminary ROLI förbehåller sig rätten att neka denna begränsade tvååriga garanti om defekten är resultatet av missbruk, försumelse, ändring eller försök till reparation av icke-auktoriserad personal. Vid retur av den garantiberättigade produkten till Luminary ROLI eller ett auktoriserat reparationscenter kommer din produkt att repareras eller ersättas, kostnadsfritt, med en funktionell likvärdig produkt som är ny eller renoverad efter Luminary ROLI och dess godkännande. Mer information om dina rättigheter enligt denna garantipolicy hittar du här: rolt.com/legal

Ytterligare lagstadgade rättigheter:

Luminary ROLI och dess garanti är ett tillägg till, och inte istället för, dina lagstadgade rättigheter. Ytterligare information om dina rättigheter som konsument hittar du hos din lokala medborgarrådsgivningsbyrå eller handelsstandarder (eller motsvarande stat eller land).

Du kan utfnyttja dina garantirättigheter genom att kontakta oss här: rolt.com/support

Observera också följande: Luminary ROLI förbehåller sig rätten att ändra eller förbättra vår produkt/design utan förvarning, och köp av en produkt innebär inte rätt till ändringar i framtiden.

GENOM ATT KÖPA OCH ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT SAMTYCKER DU TILL ATT LUMINARY ROLI UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER SKA HÅLLAS ANSVARIG FÖR NÅGRA SÄRSKILDA ELLER INDIREKTA FÖLJDSKADOR ELLER TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖR PERSONSKADA, FÖRLUST ELLER SKADA SOM EN PERSON ELLER EGENDOM KAN DRABBAS AV GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT. VISSA REGIONER OCH NATIONELLA LAGAR KANSKE INTE TILLÅTER UTESLUTNING AV SKADOR. DENNA ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING GÄLLER ENDAST DÄR DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT LAG.

Garanti- och reparationspolicyer kan komma att ändras. Du finner Luminary ROLI:s senaste policyer på: rolt.com/legal

Important Information

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation

No changes shall be made to the equipment without the manufacturer's permission as this may void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with the FCC safety requirements for RF exposure in accordance with FCC rule part §2.1093.

Industry Canada Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference; and
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device

This device complies with the safety requirement for RF exposure in accordance with RSS-102, issue 5 for portable conditions.

Pour les usagers résidant au Canada

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement non contrôlé et respecte les règles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) CNR-102 de l'IC. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en gardant une distance de 20 cm ou plus entre le dispositif rayonnant et le corps (à l'exception des extrémités : mains, poignets, pieds et chevilles).

Europe (R&TTE Directive)

Hereby, Luminary ROLI Ltd, declares that this RISE 2 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following directives:

- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2014/30/EU)
- Radio Equipment Directive (2014/53/EU)
- Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (2011/65/EU)

Europa (R&TTE-Richtlinie)

Hiermit erklärt Luminary ROLI Ltd, dass dieses RISE 2 den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:

- Richtlinie 2014/30/EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit
- Richtlinie 2014/53/EU über die Bereitstellung von Funkanlagen auf dem Markt
- Richtlinie 2011/65/EU über die Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe

Ein unterzeichnetes Exemplar der vollständigen Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter rolli.com/support

Europa (directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos y equipos terminales de telecomunicación)

Por la presente, Luminary ROLI Ltd declara que este dispositivo RISE 2 cumple con los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones relevantes de las siguientes directivas:

- Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética (2014/30/UE)

- Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (2014/53/UE)
- Directiva sobre restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas (2011/65/UE)

Dispone de una copia firmada de la declaración de conformidad completa en rolli.com/support

Europe (directive R&TTE)

Par la présente, Luminary ROLI Ltd déclare que ce RISE 2 est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions applicables des directives suivantes :

- Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)
- Directive RED (2014/53/UE)
- Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)

Une copie signée de la Déclaration de conformité complète est disponible à l'adresse suivante : rolli.com/support

Europa (Direttiva R&TTE)

Con il presente documento, Luminary ROLI Ltd dichiara che il dispositivo RISE 2 è conforme ai requisiti fondamentali e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti delle seguenti direttive:

- Direttiva compatibilità elettromagnetica (2014/30/UE)
- Direttiva apparecchiature radio (2014/53/UE)
- Direttiva sulla restrizione delle sostanze pericolose (2011/65/UE)

Una copia firmata della dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile alla pagina rolli.com/support

Europa (R&TTE-richtlijn)

Hierbij verklaart Luminary ROLI Ltd dat deze RISE 2 voldoet aan de fundamentele eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van de volgende richtlijnen:

- Richtlijn elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (2014/30/UE)
- Richtlijn radioapparatuur (2014/53/UE)
- Richtlijn beperking van gevaarlijke stoffen (2011/65/UE)

Een ondertekend exemplaar van de volledige conformiteitsverklaring is verkrijgbaar op rolli.com/support

Europa (Diretiva ETRT)

Pela presente, a Luminary ROLI Ltd, declara que este RISE 2 está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes das diretivas seguintes:

- Diretiva relativa à compatibilidade eletromagnética (2014/30/UE)
- Diretiva relativa a equipamentos de rádio (2014/53/UE)
- Diretiva relativa à restrição do uso de determinadas substâncias perigosas (2011/65/UE)

Está disponível uma cópia assinada da Declaração de Conformidade completa em rolli.com/support

Europa (FoT-direktivet)

Härmed förklarar Luminary ROLI Ltd att denna RISE 2 överensstämmer med de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelserna i följande direktiv:

- Direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (2014/30/UE)
- Direktiv om radioutrustning (2014/53/UE)
- Direktivet om begränsning av farliga ämnen (2011/65/UE)

En undertecknad kopia av den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelse är tillgänglig på rolli.com/support

Important Information

Cautions:

The Seaboard RISE 2 does not contain any serviceable parts, including the battery.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.

Warnung:

Seaboard RISE 2 enthält keinerlei Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können. Dies betrifft auch die Batterie.

Wird die Batterie oder der Akku unsachgemäß ausgewechselt, besteht Explosionsgefahr.

Advertencia:

Seaboard RISE 2 no contiene ninguna pieza reparable, incluida la batería.

Existe peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza de forma incorrecta.

Avertissements :

Seaboard RISE 2 ne contient aucun composant susceptible d'être réparé par l'utilisateur, y compris la batterie.

Le remplacement incorrect de la batterie risque de provoquer une explosion.

Avvertenze:

Seaboard RISE 2 non contiene parti riparabili, inclusa la batteria.

La sostituzione non corretta della batteria può comportare il rischio di esplosione.

Waarschuwingen:

De Seaboard RISE 2 bevat geen onderdelen die gerepareerd kunnen worden, inclusief de accu.

Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de accu niet op de juiste manier wordt vervangen.

Precauções:

O Seaboard RISE 2 não contém peças reparáveis, incluindo a bateria.

Perigo de explosão se a bateria for substituída de forma incorreta.

Varningar:

Seaboard RISE 2 innehåller inga delar som kan repareras, inklusive batteriet.

Det är risk för explosion om batteriet byts ut på ett felaktigt sätt.



ROLI

